combination were in between that registered by its individual components as shown above,

ranging between 20-100% and 60-100%, respectively.  For NS1 assay, the SN were 25-

100%, and the SP were 70-100%.  The combination of NS1 with serology generally had

better underlying SN and SP.  NS1/IgM assay had SN ranging from just below 60% to

slightly below 100%, and SP from 60 to 100%.  Lastly, the combination of all assays had

SN of 80-100% and SP of 55-100%.

As such, subgroup/sensitivity analyses followed below to investigate the source of

heterogeneity.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

83

Figure 4.7   Pooling of overall dengue RIT diagnostic accuracy according to

assay type (HSROC graphs)

(a) IgM only (b) IgG only

(c) IgM/IgG

(d) NS1 only

(e) NS1/IgM (f) NS1/IgM/IgG

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

84

Table 4.10   Pooling of overall dengue RIT diagnostic accuracy according to assay type (table)

Assay
No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,
%

(95% CI)

Specificity,
%

(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value Dengue
+ve

Dengue
-ve

IgM 58 9830 9852
0.87

(0.84-
0.90)

51.00
(41.00-
62.00)*

93.00
(90.00-
95.00)

14.00
(9.00-
22.00)

7.50
(5.30-
10.50)

0.52
(0.43-

0.65)~!

100
(100-100)

<0.001

IgG 13 2166 1575
0.88

(0.85-
0.90)

61.38
(49.41-
72.12)^

95.78
(89.94-
98.30)

36.10
(16.22-
80.32)

14.55
(6.46-
32.81)

0.40
(0.31-
0.53)~

99
(98-99)

<0.001

IgM/IgG 18 2491 2775
0.93

(0.90-
0.95)

79.91
(68.39-

87.97)*#

90.35
(83.76-
94.44)

37.24
(16.46-
84.24)

8.28
(4.81-
14.24)

0.22
(0.14-

0.36)~!

100
(99-100)

<0.001

NS1 56 10359 10135
0.95

(0.92-
0.96)

74.00
(68.00-

79.00)*+

97.00
(96.00-
98.00)

106.00
(62.00-
180.00)

28.30
(17.90-
44.80)

0.27
(0.22-

0.33)~!

100
(100-100)

<0.001

NS1/IgM 14 2506 1540
0.95

(0.93-
0.97)

86.40
(80.34-

90.81)*^+

94.18
(87.56-
97.38)

102.80
(40.55-
260.65)

14.84
(6.77-
32.52)

0.14
(0.10-
0.21)~

99
(98-99)

<0.001

NS1/IgM/IgG 10 2770 1823
0.96

(0.94-
0.98)

91.98
(87.88-

94.78)*^+#

89.54
(81.97-
94.15)

98.21
(45.32-
212.85)

8.79
(4.99-
15.50)

0.09
(0.06-
0.14)~

97
(96-99)

<0.001

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.  For comparison between more
than one sets of assays, symbol (*, ^, +, #, ~, !) indicates relevant set.  Only symbols will be highlighted if any estimate was both inferior and
superior at the same time.  Apply for all following tables with pooling estimates. Univ

ers
iti

Mala
ya

85

4.3.5.2 Subgroup/Sensitivity analyses

The between-study heterogeneity in the overall estimates pooled by assay type were

explored within each assay type.  Results of subgroup or sensitivity analyses performed

[…]

higher compared to the combination of all other small brands.  However, only SD had

larger non-diseased pool pointing to a substantial presence of cross-sectional studies.

In addition to the above, significant differences were found between the performance

of IgM RIT as evaluated by serology-based and virology-based methods.  The SN and

corresponding LR- were significantly better, but the SP was significantly lower, when

serology was used as reference test.

Among those subgroups that did not produce significant results within their categories,

it is important to note that IgM RIT was less sensitive in detecting DENV-4, secondary

and acute infection, although its SP was comparable to the rest.  However, these analyses

were underpowered.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

87

Table 4.11   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for IgM assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall IgM (a) 58 9830 9852
0.87

(0.84-0.90)

51.00
(41.00-62.00)

93.00
(90.00-95.00)

14.00
(9.00-22.00)

7.50
(5.30-10.50)

0.52
(0.43-0.65)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
2.90-100.00^ 46.25-100.00^

By study design

Case-control (b) 26 5984 4303
0.93

(0.91-0.95)

58.15
(42.03-72.69)

95.31
(92.59-97.06)

28.21
(14.87-53.51)

12.39
(8.02-19.14)

0.44
(0.30-0.64)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
6.44-100.00^ 69.09-100.00^

Cross-section (c) 28 2936 4723
0.80

(0.76-0.83)

41.00
(28.00-56.00)

91.00
(85.00-95.00)

7.00
(4.00-13.00)

4.60
(2.80-7.30)

0.65
(0.52-0.81)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
2.90-100.00^ 46.25-100.00^

By serotype

DENV-1 (d) 10 1430 1439
0.97

(0.95-0.98)

44.14
(17.54-74.60)

97.84
(95.83-98.89)

35.84
(12.36-103.94)

20.46
(10.83-38.66)

0.57
(0.32-1.01)

97
(95-99)

<0.001
10.56-100.00^ 82.35-100.00^

DENV-2 (e) 16 662 1764
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

26.64
(10.25-53.58)

97.41
(95.16-98.63)

13.65
(4.71-39.54)

10.28
(4.53-23.32)

0.75
(0.56-1.02)

98
(96-99)

<0.001
1.28-100.00^ 74.39-100.00^

DENV-3 (f) 12 223 1405
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

37.00
(13.00-69.00)

97.00
(94.00-98.00)

18.00
(6.00-56.00)

11.60
(5.40-25.00)

0.65
(0.40-1.06)

97
(95-99)

<0.001
3.57-100.00^ 74.39-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)
Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section I) IgM assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

88

Table 4.11, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By serotype (continued)

DENV-4 (g) 8 253 1077
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

19.47
(3.01-65.34)

97.84
(95.78-98.91)

10.96
(2.20-54.58)

9.02
(2.62-31.00)

0.82
(0.56-1.21)

96
(93-99)

<0.001
2.50-100.00^ 82.35-100.00^

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary (h) 9 576 1909
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

79.49
(61.91-90.24)

92.56
(85.97-96.19)

48.20
(14.70-158.05)

10.68
(5.30-21.51)

0.22
(0.11-0.45)

97
(95-99)

<0.001
30.00-95.71^ 76.19-100.00^

Secondary (i) 9 1567 1909
0.92

(0.89-0.94)

66.70
(42.56-84.40)

92.62
(85.96-96.26)

25.15
(10.04-62.96)

9.04
(5.01-16.32)

0.36
(0.19-0.68)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
10.00-97.39^ 76.19-100.00^

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (j)

20 2656 4907
0.87

(0.84-0.90)

40.00
(24.00-60.00)

95.00
(90.00-97.00)

13.00
(6.00-28.00)

8.00
(4.20-15.20)

0.63
(0.46-0.85)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
3.07-94.64^ 65.96-100.00^

Convalescent
(>=6 days) (k)

20 3059 3629
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

66.83
(47.25-81.92)

96.15
(92.58-98.04)

50.30
(23.10-109.53)

17.35
(9.63-31.29)

0.35
(0.20-0.59)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
9.82-100.00^ 69.09-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)
Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section I) IgM assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

89

Table 4.11, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By commercial brand

SD (l) 17 2932 4005
0.85

(0.82-0.88)

49.78
(36.21-63.38)

93.24
(88.25-96.20)

13.67
(5.95-31.37)

7.36
(3.90-13.90)

0.54
(0.41-0.71)

99
(99-100)

<0.001
10.00-85.90^ 65.96-100.00^

Panbio (m) 10 1111 1099
0.91

(0.88-0.93)

77.33
(60.23-88.48)

88.12
(79.68-93.34)

25.29
(11.37-56.29)

6.51
(3.89-10.88)

0.26
(0.14-0.47)

98
(97-99)

<0.001
21.74-100.00^ 54.29-97.58^

Panbio IC (n) 5 379 230
0.96

(0.93-0.97)

89.81
(65.56-97.61)

93.10
(86.66-96.55)

118.80
(17.59-802.36)

13.01
(6.16-27.48)

0.11
(0.03-0.44)

71
(37-100)

0.015
57.69-100.00^ 82.35-100.00^

Others (o) 26 5408 4518
0.78

(0.74-0.82)

33.00
(21.00-46.00)

94.00
(90.00-97.00)

8.00
(5.00-14.00)

5.90
(3.60-9.90)

0.71
(0.60-0.84)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
2.90-94.95^ 46.25-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)
Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section I) IgM assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

90

Table 4.11, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By reference test

Serology (p) 27 4529 8683
0.89

(0.85-0.91)

64.78
(53.54-74.59)

91.11
(86.58-94.22)

18.86
(10.24-34.72)

7.29
(4.74-11.22)

0.39
(0.29-0.52)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
14.00-100.00^ 54.29-100.00^

Virology (q) 19 2565 2057
0.93

(0.91-0.95)

30.73
(17.27-48.53)

98.28
(96.53-99.16)

25.42
(8.57-75.37)

17.91
(7.17-44.76)

0.70
(0.56-0.89)

97
(94-99)

<0.001
6.44-100.00^ 65.96-100.00^

Clinical (r) 6 778 918
0.92

(0.90-0.94)

65.33
(31.51-88.53)

94.37
(81.78-98.43) 31.60

(6.65-150.11)
11.61

(3.61-37.28)
0.37

(0.15-0.90)
99

(98-99)
<0.001

13.85-97.73^ 68.71-100.00^

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section I) IgM assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

91

(b) IgG assay

The results of subgroup analysis for IgG assay were summarised in Table 4.12 and

Appendix G (II).  Similar to IgM, none of the analyses could explained the heterogeneity.

Having a narrow prediction region, the HSROC graph of case-control studies looked

[…]

Sensitivity analysis for stratification by study design and by commercial brand was

possible by directly comparing the poolable categories with the overall pool.  Case-

control studies generally had better performance estimates across the board compared to

the overall estimates, except SN and LR-.  However, majority of the unpooled individual

cross-sectional studies had lower SN and SP with one outlying study that generated very

high SN and low SP.  The SD IgG RIT also had generally better estimates compared to

the overall, except SN and LR-.  The unpooled SN and SP of its contenders variably fell

on both sides of its estimates.  Nonetheless, all analyses for IgG assay were underpowered

to detect meaningful difference, and still too heterogeneous even if there were.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

92

Table 4.12   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for IgG assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall IgG (a) 13 2166 1575
0.88

(0.85-0.90)

61.38
(49.41-72.12)

95.78
(89.94-98.30)

36.10
(16.22-80.32)

14.55
(6.46-32.81)

0.40
(0.31-0.53)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
38.84-90.06^ 66.67-100.00^

By study design

Case-control (b) 7 1047 634
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

58.46
(43.63-71.91)

97.16
(94.77-98.48)

48.22
(25.90-89.76)

20.61
(12.01-35.38)

0.43
(0.30-0.60)

96
(92-99)

<0.001
44.00-90.06^ 92.48-100.00^

Cross-section
(unpooled)

3

121 22
0.67

(0.61-0.73)
38.80

(30.10-48.10)
95.50

(77.20-99.90)
- - - - -

256 83
0.70

(0.67-0.73)
39.10

(33.00-45.30)
100.00

(95.70-100.00)
- - - - -

40 39
0.77

(0.68-0.86)
87.50

(73.20-95.80)
66.70

(49.80-80.90)
- - - - -

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary
(unpooled)

3

46 107
0.52

(0.48-0.56)
6.52

(1.37-17.90)
97.20

(92.00-99.40)
- - - - -

20 100
0.59

(0.50-0.68)
20.00

(5.73-43.70)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

45 42
0.59

(0.49-0.69)
42.20

(27.70-57.80)
76.20

(60.50-87.90)
- - - - -

Secondary (c) 4 173 279 N.A.
86.21

(62.85-95.85)
96.30

(85.48-99.14)
162.85

(12.02-2207.09)
23.31

(4.85-112.06)
0.14

(0.04-0.46)
N.A. N.A.

51.55-100.00^ 76.19-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

93

Table 4.12, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (d)

4 174 279
0.50

(0.46-0.54)

43.78
(35.03-52.93)

96.46
(84.83-99.25)

21.19
(4.55-98.70)

12.35
(2.78-54.90)

0.58
(0.50-0.68)

85
(70-100)

0.001
38.89-50.00^ 76.19-100.00^

Convalescent
(>=6 days) (e)

6 282 759
0.81

(0.77-0.84)

62.05
(51.16-71.85)

96.23
(86.62-99.02)

41.77
(10.40-167.75)

16.47
(4.44-61.12)

0.39
(0.30-0.52)

93
(86-99)

<0.001
50.00-79.00^ 76.19-100.00^

By commercial brand

SD (f) 4 868 431
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

59.56
(33.98-80.82)

97.89
(93.36-99.35)

68.28
(26.33-177.04)

28.21
(10.91-
72.96)

0.41
(0.22-0.76)

96
(93-99)

<0.001
38.84-90.06^ 92.48-100.00^

Panbio
(unpooled)

3

142 42
0.62

(0.55-0.70)
48.60

(40.10-57.10)
76.20

(60.50-87.90)
- - - - -

72 107
0.71

(0.65-0.77)
44.40

(32.70-56.60)
97.20

(92.00-99.40)
- - - - -

40 39
0.77

(0.68-0.86)
87.50

(73.20-95.80)
66.70

(49.80-80.90)
- - - - -

Panbio IC
(unpooled)

3

100 30
0.72

(0.67-0.77)
44.00

(34.10-54.30)
100.00

(88.40-100.00)
- - - - -

65 59
0.76

(0.70-0.82)
52.30

(39.50-64.90)
100.00

(93.90-100.00)
- - - - -

62 30
0.82

(0.76-0.88)
64.50

(51.30-76.30)
100.00

(88.40-100.00)
- - - - -

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

94

Table 4.12, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By reference test

Serology (g) 10 1662 1058
0.90

(0.87-0.92)

61.42
(43.27-76.87)

95.29
(87.80-98.27) 32.20

(12.25-84.63)
13.04

(5.32-31.93)
0.40

(0.26-0.62)
99

(98-99)
<0.001

18.00-90.06^ 66.67-100.00^

Virology
(unpooled)

3

30 100
0.64

(0.56-0.73)
30.00

(14.70-49.40)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

50 100
0.68

(0.61- 0.75)
38.00

(24.70-52.80)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

50 100
0.86

(0.80-0.92)
74.00

(59.70-85.40)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

Clinical
(single study)

1 100 450
0.83

(0.79-0.87)
79.00

(69.70-86.50)
86.90

(83.40-89.90)
- - - - -

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section II) IgG assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

95

(c) IgM/IgG assay

The results of subgroup analysis for IgG assay were summarised in Table 4.13 and

Appendix G (III).  In a similar fashion to the above assays, the subgroup categories

remained heterogeneous from the HSROC graphs and the table.  Threshold effect was

[…]

The results of the subgroup analyses were expectedly the effect of both IgM and IgG

assays.  It was neutralised in previous exposure to dengue infection, where no difference

between primary and secondary was found; but was compounded in  disease phase, where

IgM and IgG combined had significantly better SN and corresponding LR-.  Although

IgM/IgG assay appeared to also have higher SN when serology was used rather than

virology, the difference was not statistically significant.

On the other hand, assay performance was better across the board when evaluated by

case-control studies as compared to the overall estimates, as well as that of the majority

individual cross-sectional studies.  Similar to the assays above, Panbio IC had

significantly higher SN and DOR.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

96

Table 4.13   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for IgM/IgG assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall IgM/IgG
(a)

18 2491 2775
0.93

(0.90-0.95)

79.91
(68.39-87.97)

90.35
(83.76-94.44)

37.24
(16.46-84.24)

8.28
(4.81-14.24)

0.22
(0.14-0.36)

100
(99-100)

<0.001
18.94-100.00^ 61.11-100.00^

By study design

Case-control (b) 13 1378 609
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

83.30
(70.83-91.11)

92.44
(87.08-95.69)

60.97
(23.17-160.44)

11.02
(6.22-19.52)

0.18
(0.10-0.33)

95
(91-99)

<0.001
49.54-100.00^ 71.74-100.00^

Cross-section
(unpooled)

3

132 591
0.58

(0.54-0.61)
18.90

(12.60-26.70)
96.40

(94.60-97.80)
- - - - -

57 156
0.76

(0.70-0.81)
87.70

(76.30-94.90)
63.50

(55.40-71.00)
- - - - -

52 40
0.87

(0.80-0.94)
78.80

(65.30-88.90)
95.00

(83.10-99.40)
- - - - -

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary (c) 8 278 330
0.93

(0.90-0.95)

82.49
(60.41-93.56)

88.92
(77.88-94.82)

37.81
(13.73-104.15)

7.45
(3.86-14.37)

0.20
(0.08-0.48)

97
(94-99)

<0.001
42.11-100.00^ 69.05-100.00^

Secondary (d) 8 450 330
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

86.89
(76.39-93.14)

89.68
(79.45-95.13)

57.57
(17.59-188.45)

8.42
(3.97-17.84)

0.15
(0.08-0.28)

77
(51-100)

0.006
65.71-100.00^ 69.05-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

97

Table 4.13, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (e)

7 809 1354
0.83

(0.79-0.86)

61.79
(43.82-77.03)

89.16
(73.63-96.03)

13.30
(3.81-46.45)

5.70
(2.14-15.18)

0.43
(0.27-0.68)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
18.94-85.00^ 63.53-100.00^

Convalescent
(>=6 days) (f)

10 808 1403
0.96

(0.94-0.97)

95.81
(85.43-98.89)

85.84
(73.46-92.99)

138.51
(32.12-597.28)

6.76
(3.48-13.17)

0.05
(0.01-0.18)

99
(99-100)

<0.001
59.09-100.00^ 58.35-100.00^

By commercial brand

SD (single study) 1 166 120
0.82

(0.78-0.86)
68.10

(60.40-75.10)
95.00

(89.40-98.10)
- - - - -

Panbio (g) 9 1682 2435
0.85

(0.82-0.88)

67.85
(52.30-80.25)

86.92
(75.68-93.41)

14.02
(6.72-29.27)

5.19
(2.87-9.37)

0.37
(0.25-0.56)

100
(99-100)

<0.001
18.94-87.72^ 61.11-100.00^

Panbio IC (h) 8 643 220
0.97

(0.95-0.98)

90.49
(77.98-96.24)

92.63
(83.25-96.95)

119.70
(30.19-474.54)

12.28
(5.16-29.25)

0.10
(0.04-0.25)

89
(79-100)

<0.001
56.52-100.00^ 71.74-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)

 Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

98

Table 4.13, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By reference test

Serology (i) 9 831 935
0.92

(0.89-0.94)

74.43
(58.01-85.99)

90.91
(82.55-95.48) 29.12

(12.27-69.09)
8.19

(4.30-15.58)
0.28

(0.16-0.48)
99

(98-99)
<0.001

18.94-95.45^ 69.05-100.00^

Virology
(unpooled)

2

43 42
0.67

(0.58-0.77)
51.20

(35.50-66.70)
83.30

(68.60-93.00)
- - - - -

145 120
0.80

(0.76-0.84)
64.80

(56.50-72.60)
95.00

(89.40-98.10)
- - - - -

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section III) IgM/IgG assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

99

(d) NS1 assay

The results of subgroup analysis for IgG assay were summarised in Table 4.14 and

Appendix G (IV).  According to the HSROC graphs, most analyses were able to reduce

the scatter of the circle and prediction region, especially all the serotype pools.  However,

[…]

Just like IgM assay, the non-diseased pool used for NS1 RIT evaluation was also

smaller in case-control studies, but bigger in cross-sectional.  However, the results for

both designs were similar.  Despite that, NS1 assay was obviously better in detecting

primary and acute dengue infections, evident by its significantly better SN and

corresponding LR-, as compared to secondary infections and those in convalescent phase.

All commercial brands did not demonstrate statistical difference in SN, but Biorad

NS1 STRIP had significantly higher SP and corresponding LR+ compared to that of all

other small brands combined.  However, only SD had bigger non-diseased pool indicating

larger proportion of cross-sectional design in the underlying studies.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

100

Table 4.14   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for NS1 assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall NS1 (a) 56 10359 10135
0.95

(0.92-0.96)

74.00
(68.00-79.00)

97.00
(96.00-98.00)

106.00
(62.00-180.00)

28.30
(17.90-44.80)

0.27
(0.22-0.33)

100
(100-100)

<0.001
28.04-99.54^ 70.92-100.00^

By study design

Case-control (b) 27 4959 2901
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

73.51
(66.07-79.81)

97.79
(95.80-98.84)

122.52
(49.74-301.80)

33.19
(16.47-66.91)

0.27
(0.21-0.35)

94
(90-99)

<0.001
28.04-94.03^ 78.50-100.00^

Cross-section (c) 25 4588 6594
0.96

(0.93-0.97)

74.39
(65.06-81.92)

97.37
(95.19-98.57)

107.42
(58.47-197.34)

28.26
(15.93-50.13)

0.26
(0.19-0.36)

100
(99-100)

<0.001
44.44-99.54^ 70.92-100.00^

By serotype

DENV-1 (d) 17 998 1644
0.98

(0.96-0.99)

86.06
(80.81-90.06)

98.34
(96.87-99.13)

366.58
(174.44-770.39)

51.95
(27.35-98.68)

0.14
(0.10-0.20)

89
(77-100)

<0.001
61.40-98.00^ 91.13-100.00^

DENV-2 (e) 18 1384 4529
0.98

(0.97-0.99)

79.98
(71.63-86.35)

98.56
(97.34-99.23)

273.67
(137.24-545.69)

55.58
(30.34-101.82)

0.20
(0.14-0.29)

97
(94-99)

<0.001
47.35-98.00^ 91.13-100.00^

DENV-3 (f) 14 528 1321
0.92

(0.89-0.94)

79.85
(75.05-83.93)

98.65
(96.89-99.42)

290.68
(114.75-736.36)

59.36
(25.31-139.20)

0.20
(0.16-0.26)

84
(67-100)

0.001
61.29-90.24^ 91.13-100.00^

DENV-4 (g) 12 413 944
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

60.41
(49.04-70.76)

98.40
(96.93-99.17)

94.03
(36.49-242.26)

37.83
(17.93-79.80)

0.40
(0.30-0.53)

0
(0-100)

0.500
33.33-100.00^ 95.00-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

101

Table 4.14, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary (h) 18 1069 2341
0.95

(0.92-0.96)

78.60
(70.90-84.71)

98.24
(95.65-99.30)

204.88
(60.54-693.35)

44.63
(16.95-117.53)

0.22
(0.16-0.30)

95
(90-99)

<0.001
38.46-95.00^ 78.50-100.00^

Secondary (i) 18 2264 2341
0.84

(0.80-0.87)

52.00
(42.00-61.00)

98.00
(96.00-99.00)

68.00
(20.00-234.00)

33.10
(10.90-100.80)

0.49
(0.40-0.60)

98
(97-99)

<0.001
5.00-92.86^ 78.50-100.00^

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (j)

41 6558 7031
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

76.18
(70.58-81.00)

97.28
(95.06-98.51)

114.21
(58.66-222.38)

27.97
(15.34-51.01)

0.25
(0.20-0.31)

99
(99-100)

<0.001
40.00-99.54^ 70.92-100.00^

Convalescent
(>=6 days) (k)

20 1112 1559
0.91

(0.88-0.93)

55.00
(42.00-68.00)

98.00
(95.00-99.00)

57.00
(16.00-201.00)

26.10
(9.20-74.30)

0.46
(0.34-0.63)

95
(91-99)

<0.001
12.35-100.00^ 78.50-100.00^

By commercial brand

SD (l) 23 4507 6504
0.93

(0.91-0.95)

72.03
(63.91-78.93)

96.83
(94.11-98.31)

78.55
(38.48-160.36)

22.69
(12.15-42.37)

0.29
(0.22-0.38)

99
(99-100)

<0.001
44.44-94.86^ 70.92-100.00^

Panbio (m) 7 1291 582 N.A.
65.28

(53.55-75.40)
95.49

(89.77-98.08)
39.85

(10.97-144.66)
14.49

(5.46-38.44)
0.36

(0.26-0.52)
N.A. N.A.

37.94-88.06^ 80.50-100.00^

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

102

Table 4.14, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By commercial brand (continued)

Biorad (n) 17 2917 1948
0.97

(0.95-0.98)

77.38
(66.64-85.42)

99.10
(97.11-99.72)

375.26
(107.82-1306.09)

85.65
(26.72-274.49)

0.23
(0.15-0.35)

98
(97-99)

<0.001
36.66-99.54^ 80.00-100.00^

Others (o) 7 1326 1056
0.94

(0.92-0.96)

80.58
(64.21-90.56)

92.15
(85.92-95.76)

48.66
(13.55-174.72)

10.26
(5.13-20.51)

0.21
(0.11-0.43)

97
(94-99)

<0.001
28.04-93.60^ 78.50-97.37^

By reference test

Serology (p) 9 987 1105
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

63.00
(48.00-75.00)

99.00
(97.00-100.00) 190.00

(37.00-988.00)
71.50

(18.10-282.70)
0.38

(0.26-0.55)
46

(0-100)
0.079

28.00-86.00^ 83.33-100.00^

Virology (q) 43 5258 9133
0.97

(0.95-0.98)

83.00
(78.00-87.00)

98.00
(97.00-99.00)

265.00
(146.00-480.00)

44.60
(26.60-75.10)

0.17
(0.13-0.22)

100
(99-100)

<0.001
44.00-99.54^ 70.92-100.00^

Clinical
(single study)

1 550 390
0.86

(0.84-0.89)
86.50

(83.40-89.30)
85.90

(82.00-89.20)
- - - - -

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section IV) NS1 assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

  Univ

ers
iti

Mala
ya

103

(e) NS1/IgM assay

The results of subgroup analysis for IgG assay were summarised in Table 4.15 and

Appendix G (V).  Only case-control and virology were able to reduce the heterogeneity

as assessed visually. And truly, case-control studies had low I2, but virology still had it

[…]

Due to small number of studies, only study design had two pooled subcategories.  As

mentioned above, pooling of NS1/IgM RIT accuracy by case-control studies was not

heterogeneous, and the estimates were too underpowered to be concluded as better than

those generated by cross-sectional design, which was rather similar to that found for NS1.

Otherwise, the combination of NS1/IgM appeared to be more sensitive in detecting

primary and convalescent infections.  SD had higher SP compared to Panbio.  And the

SN and SP were not significantly lower when virology was used as reference test.

However, the underlying heterogeneity of all groups except one would undermine the

validity of most findings here.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

104

Table 4.15   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for NS1/IgM assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall NS1/IgM
(a)

14 2506 1540
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

86.40
(80.34-90.81)

94.18
(87.56-97.38)

102.80
(40.55-260.65)

14.84
(6.77-32.52)

0.14
(0.10-0.21)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
57.75-96.69^ 61.70-100.00^

By study design

Case-control (b) 4 802 220
0.90

(0.87-0.92)

89.00
(86.00-91.00)

96.00
(88.00-98.00)

173.00
(58.00-512.00)

20.10
(7.20-56.10)

0.12
(0.10-0.14)

18
(0-100)

0.147
75.00-90.31^ 83.33-98.28^

Cross-section (c) 10 1704 1320
0.95

(0.93-0.96)

86.17
(77.37-91.90)

93.63
(83.19-97.76)

91.60
(26.14-320.94)

13.53
(4.86-37.70)

0.15
(0.09-0.25)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
57.75-96.69^ 61.70-100.00^

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary
(unpooled)

3

110 32
0.95

(0.90-0.99)
95.50

(89.70-98.50)
93.80

(79.20-99.20)
- - - - -

66 47
0.92

(0.87-0.96)
83.30

(72.10-91.40)
100.00

(92.50-100.00)
- - - - -

20 100
0.99

(0.98-1.00)
100.00

(83.20-100.00)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

Secondary
(unpooled)

3

53 32
0.86

(0.78-0.93)
77.40

(63.80-87.70)
93.80

(79.20-99.20)
- - - - -

176 47
0.86

(0.83-0.90)
72.70

(65.50-79.20)
100.00

(92.50-100.00)
- - - - -

20 100
0.94

(0.87-1.00)
90.00

(68.30-98.80)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

105

Table 4.15, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (d)

6 877 462
0.95

(0.93-0.97)

86.50
(77.35-92.32)

94.59
(83.42-98.38)

112.03
(39.15-320.59)

15.99
(5.14-49.75)

0.14
(0.09-0.24)

98
(97-99)

<0.001
73.08-95.68^ 61.70-100.00^

Convalescent
(>=6 days)
(unpooled)

3

97 50
0.95

(0.91-0.99)
93.80

(87.00-97.70)
96.00

(86.30-99.50)
- - - - -

20 100
0.97

(0.91-1.00)
95.00

(75.10-99.90)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

20 32
0.97

(0.93-1.00)
100.00

(83.20-100.00)
93.80

(79.20-99.20)
- - - - -

By commercial brand

SD (e) 10 1925 1260
0.96

(0.93-0.97)

86.00
(78.00-92.00)

95.00
(87.00-98.00)

127.00
(34.00-466.00)

18.30
(6.30-52.80)

0.14
(0.09-0.24)

99
(98-99)

<0.001
57.75-96.69^ 61.70-100.00^

Panbio
(unpooled)

2
99 160

0.82
(0.78-0.87)

89.90
(82.20-95.00)

75.00
(67.60-81.50)

- - - - -

263 30
0.86

(0.79-0.93)
89.00

(84.50-92.50)
83.30

(65.30-94.40)
- - - - -

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

106

Table 4.15, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

By reference test

Serology
(unpooled)

2
50 100

0.95
(0.91-0.99)

92.00
(80.80-97.80)

98.00
(93.00-99.80)

- - - - -

100 100
0.96

(0.93-0.98)
93.00

(86.10-97.10)
98.00

(93.00-99.80)
- - - - -

Virology (f) 6 776 523
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

90.39
(84.51-94.19)

95.45
(86.42-98.58) 197.46

(76.65-508.67)
19.88

(6.57-60.13)
0.10

(0.06-0.16)
98

(96-99)
<0.001

70.00-95.68^ 61.70-98.00^

'Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section V) NS1/IgM assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

107

(f) NS1/IgM/IgG assay

The results of subgroup analysis for IgG assay were summarised in Table 4.16 and

Appendix G (VI).  Acute had least scatter of circles and smallest prediction region, but I2

remained high like all the other pools.   Threshold effect was present in all analyses.

Due to the smallest number of studies involved, none had directly comparable pooled

estimates within subgroup.  Only pooled SN for acute was generally lower than that of

the convalescent.  And unpooled virology-based reference test gave NS1 assays better SN

when compared to overall estimates.  SN and SP of NS1 assay for primary and secondary

infections were comparable.  The same was true for commercial brand except that SP

from the single study evaluating Panbio was insignificantly lower than that of the SD

pooled estimate.   But, again, in the presence of heterogeneity, none of the above results

were definitive.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

108

Table 4.16   Subgroup/sensitivity analyses for NS1/IgM/IgG assay

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve
Unpooled

Range^
Unpooled

Range^

Overall
NS1/IgM/IgG (a)

10 2770 1823
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

91.98
(87.88-94.78)

89.54
(81.97-94.15)

98.21
(45.32-212.85)

8.79
(4.99-15.50)

0.09
(0.06-0.14)

97
(96-99)

<0.001
80.73-98.90^ 57.45-100.00^

By study design

Case-control
(unpooled)

3

263 30
0.86

(0.79-0.94)
92.80

(88.90-95.60)
80.00

(61.40-92.30)
- - - - -

310 87
0.90

(0.87-0.94)
90.60

(86.80-93.60)
89.70

(81.30-95.20)
- - - - -

166 120
0.94

(0.92-0.97)
94.60

(90.00-97.50)
94.20

(88.40-97.60)
- - - - -

Cross-section (b) 6 1287 390
0.97

(0.95-0.98)

92.28
(84.25-96.39)

91.36
(75.99-97.24)

126.33
(27.95-570.97)

10.68
(3.52-32.36)

0.09
(0.04-0.18)

98
(96-99)

<0.001
80.73-98.90^ 57.45-100.00^

By previous exposure to dengue infection

Primary
(unpooled)

3

66 47
0.91 (0.86-

0.96)
83.30

(72.10-91.40)
97.90

(88.70- 99.90)
- - - - -

139 87
0.88

(0.84-0.93)
87.10

(80.30-92.10)
89.70

(81.30- 95.20)
- - - - -

19 120
0.97

(0.95-0.99)
100.00

(82.40-100.00)
94.20

(88.40-97.60)
- - - - -

Secondary
(unpooled)

3

176 47
0.91

(0.88-0.94)
84.10

(77.80-89.20)
97.90

(88.70-99.90)
- - - - -

171 87
0.92

(0.88-0.95)
93.60

(88.80-96.70)
89.70

(81.30-95.20)
- - - - -

83 120
0.96

(0.93-0.99)
97.60

(91.60-99.70)
94.20

(88.40-97.60)
- - - - -

(Continued in the following page)

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

109

Table 4.16, continued

Characteristic
(HSROC graph)*

No of
Index
Test

Reference Pool Size Area Under
Curve

(95% CI)

Sensitivity,%
(95% CI)

Specificity,%
(95% CI)

Diagnostic
Odd Ratio
(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio +

(95% CI)

Likelihood
Ratio -

(95% CI)

I2 Statistic
(95% CI)

p-value
Dengue

+ve
Dengue

-ve

By disease phase

Acute
(<=5 days) (c)

6 1081 847
0.92

(0.89-0.94)

85.50
(77.37-91.04)

85.47
(76.08-91.58)

34.68
(25.81-46.60)

5.89
(3.72-9.30)

0.17
(0.12-0.25)

98
(97-99)

<0.001
75.41-95.95^ 57.45-97.87^

Convalescent
(>=6 days)
(unpooled)

3

247 568
0.91

(0.89-0.93)
93.90

(90.20-96.60)
87.10

(84.10-89.80)
- - - - -

97 50
0.94

(0.90-0.98)
95.90

(89.80-98.90)
92.00

(80.80-97.80)
- - - - -

70 25
0.95

(0.90-1.00)
98.60

(92.30-100.00)
92.00

(74.00-99.00)
- - - - -

By commercial brand

SD (d) 9 2507 1793
0.96

(0.94-0.98)

91.95
(87.18-95.04)

90.41
(82.30-95.03)

107.71
(44.32-261.80)

9.59
(5.05-18.22)

0.09
(0.06-0.14)

97
(96-99)

<0.001
80.73-98.90^ 57.45-100.00^

Panbio
(single study)

1 263 30
0.86

(0.79-0.94)
92.80

(88.90-95.60)
80.00

(61.40-92.30)
- - - - -

By reference test

Virology
(unpooled)

3

370 141
0.77

(0.73-0.81)
95.90

(93.40-97.70)
57.40

(48.80-65.70)
- - - - -

111 50
0.94

(0.90-0.98)
95.50

(89.80-98.50)
92.00

(80.80-97.80)
- - - - -

145 120
0.94

(0.92-0.97)
94.50

(89.40-97.60)
94.20

(88.40-97.60)
- - - - -

Note: Bold font highlights inferior performance only.  Bold and italic font highlights superior performance only.
*Alphabet in bracket provided for easy reference to corresponding HSROC graph in Appendix G section VI) NS1/IgM/IgG assay
^Lowest and highest point estimates of the respective parameter in the included individual studies

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

110

(g) Other subgroups within each assay type

Since none of the important subgroups mentioned above could fully explained the

between-study heterogeneity, other subgroups such as publication year. study direction,

[…]

0.334-0.470), and 31.7 (95%CI 17.2-58.5), respectively.  The same estimates for SD

Bioline were   6.6 (95%CI 4.7-9.1), 0.200 (95%CI 0.150-0.267), and 32.7 (95%CI 19.8-

54.0), respectively.  Since the p-value was not estimable, comparison between them can

only rely on their 95%CI.  Out of all measures, only the 95%CI of LR- for both tests did

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

154

not overlap, and the figure was lower for SD Bioline.  Hence, the LR- of SD Bioline was

significantly lower than that of ViroTrack (Table 5.7).

Finally, ViroTrack had an AUC of 0.787 (95%CI 0.752-0.821), versus that of SD

Bioline at 0.850 (95%CI 0.817-0.882).  Although their 95%CI overlapped slightly, the

test of equality of ROC areas for AUC produced a p-value of <0.001, indicating extremely

significant difference between them.  More specifically, this global accuracy measure

signified that SD Bioline Dengue Duo performed generally better than ViroTrack Dengue

Acute, even though their DOR were quite similar to each other (Table 5.7).

Table 5.7   Diagnostic accuracy estimates (95% CI) for ViroTrack Dengue Acute

and SD Bioline Dengue Duo

Parameter ViroTrack
Dengue Acute NS1

SD Bioline
NS1 or IgM or IgG p-value

Sensitivity*, %
(95% CI)

139/223
62.3 % (55.6 - 68.7)

184/223
82.5 % (76.9 - 87.3) <0.001

Specificity*, %
(95% CI)

249/262
95.0 % (91.7 -  97.3)

229/262
87.4 % (82.8 - 91.2) <0.001

PPV*, %
(95% CI)

139/152
91.4 % (85.8 - 95.4)

184/217
84.8 % (79.3 - 89.3) 0.06

NPV*, %
(95% CI)

249/333
74.8 % (69.8 - 79.4)

229/268
85.4 %(80.6 - 89.4) <0.01

LR +
(95% CI)

12.6
(7.32 - 21.5)

  6.6
(4.7 - 9.1) N.A.

LR -
(95% CI)

0.396
(0.334 - 0.470)

   0.200
(0.150 - 0.267) N.A.

AUC
(95% CI)

0.787
(0.752 - 0.821)

0.850
(0.817 - 0.882) <0.001

DOR
(95% CI)

31.7
(17.2 - 58.5)

  32.7
(19.8 - 54.0) N.A.

*The italic numbers shown before the parameter estimates are number of correct tests
over number of all tests for the corresponding parameters.
Bold fonts indicate significant difference between ViroTrack and SD Bioline.

Univ
ers

iti
Mala

ya

155

5.3.4 Sensitivities of index tests in subgroup analyses

All SN estimates stratified according to different subgroups for both index tests were

summarised in Table 5.8.  Additional results for the individual components and their other

combination of SD Bioline Dengue Duo, as well as that performed with additional

unmatched samples for all assays combined, were presented in Appendix K.   The SN of